
EXECUTIVE CALENDAR 
Wednesday, September 19, 1945 

TREATIES 

Date of Calendar Treaty No. Subject Action of committee report No. 

---
1945 

July 3 4 Ex. D (79th Oong , 1st sess) ____ A conventiOn between the Umted States of America and the Reported favorably with a 
Umted Kmgdom of Great Bntam and Northern Ireland, prmted report (Ex. Bept. 
for the avmdance of double taxatJOn and the prevention of No 6, 79th Cong., 1st 
fiscal evaswn w1th respect to tru-es on mcome, Signed at sess ). 
Washmgton on Apr 16, 1945. 

3 5 Ex. E (79th Cong, 1st sess ) ____ A conventwn between the Umted States of America and the Reported favorably 'With a 
Umted Kmgdom of Great Bntam and Northern Ireland, prmted report (Ex. Rept. 
for the avoidance of double taxation and the prevention of No. 7, 79th Cong., 1st 
fiscal evas10n With respect to taxe~ on the estates of de- sess.). 
ceased persons, signed at Washington on Apr 16, 1945. 

NOMINATIONS 

Date of Calendar Message Name of nominee Office Predecessor report No. No. 

1945 
Sept. 18 

18 

18 

18 

18 

1626 

1627 

1628 

1629 

1630 

THE JUDICIARY 

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT 

COURT OF APPEALS 

349 William E. Orr, of Nevada__ Judge for the ninth Curtis D. Wilbur, retired. 
circuit. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT 

COURT 

350 Delbert E. Metzger, of United States district 
Hawaii. judge for the district 

of Hawaii. (Now 
serving under an ap
pointment whiCh ex
pired Aug. 5, 1945.) 

351 Ben H. Rice, Jr., of Texas __ United States district Walter A. Keeling, de· 

CIRCUIT COURTS, TERRITORY 

OF HAWAII 

judge for the western ceased. 
d1strict of Texas. 

352 Martin Pence, of r.lawaii___ _ Judge of the third cir- Ray J. O'Brien, resigned 
cruit. 

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 

353 Thomas J. Morrissey______ District of Colorado. 
(Now serving under 
appointment which 
expired July 23, 1945.) 

66222--45--No.109 



2 

Date of Calendar Message Name of nominee Oflice Predecessor report No. No. 

THE JUDICIARY -Con. 

UNITED STATES ATTOR-
NEY-COntinued 

1945 
Sept. 18 1631 354 George Earl Hoffman ______ Northern district of 

Florida. (Now serv-
ing under appoint-
ment which expired 
July 23, 1945.) 

18 1632 355 Herbert S. Phillips ________ Southern district of 
Florida. (Now serv-
ing under appoint-
ment which expired 
June 26, 1944.) 

18 1633 356 J.ohn P. Cowart_ __________ Middle district of Geor- T. Hoyt Davis, resigned 
gia. 

18 1634 359 Malcolm E. .Lafargue _____ Western district of Lou-
isiana. (Now serving 
under appointment 
which expired May 
17, 1945.) 

18 1635 360 David E. Henderson _______ Western district of Theron Lamar Caudl e, 
North Carolina. resigned. 

18 1636 363 Joseph A. McNamara _____ District of Vermont. 
(Now serving under 
appointment which 
expired July 3, 1945.) 

UNITED STATES MARSHALS 

18 1637 364 Edward B. Doyle _________ Middle district of Geor-
gia. (Now serving 
under appointment 
which expired July 23, 
1945.) 

18 1638 365 Joseph Henry Young ______ Southern district of 
Georgia. (Now serv-
ing under appoint-
ment which expired 
June 3, 1945.) 

18 1639 366 H. Chess Richardson. _____ Eastern district of Loui-
siana. (Now serving 
under appointment 
which expired May 

18 1640 367 Louis E. LeBlanc. ________ 
17, 1945.) 

Western district of Loui-
sian a. (Now serving 
under appointment 
which expired May 
17, 1 lr45.) 

18 1641 370 Stanford C. Stiles. ________ Eastern district of Texas. 
(Now serving in this 
office appointment 
which expired Feb. 

18 
28, 1945.) 

1642 371 Guy McNamara __________ Western district of 
Texas. (Now serv-
ing in this office ap-
pointment which ex-
pired July 3, 1945.) 
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Date of Calendar Message 
report No. No. N arne of nommee Office Predecessor 

194-5 
Sept. 18 

18 

18 

18 

18 

18 

18 

18 
18 

18 

1643 

1644 

1645 

1646 

1647 

1647 

1648 

1649 
1650 

THE JUDICIARY-Con., 

COLLECTOR OF CUSTOMS 

335 Joseph M. Lyons, of Mo
bile, Ala. 

341 

MISSISSIPPI RIVER COMMIS· 

SION 

Maj. Gen. Robert Walter 
Crawford, Army of the 
United States. 

CALIFORNIA DEBRIS COM• 

MISSION 

372 Brig. Gen. Philip G. Bru
ton, U. S. Army. 

373 Col. Lester F. Rhodes, 
U.S. Army. 

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY 

Customs collection dis
trict No. 19, with 
headquarters at Mo
bile, Ala. (Reap
pointment.) 

Member and president __ Brig. Gen. Max Clayton 
Tyler. 

President______________ Col. Edwin C. Kelton, 
Corps of Engineers, to 
be relieved. 

Member and secretary __ Col. Robert C. Hunter, 
Corps of Engineers, to 
be relieved. 

340 Marvin T. Paulson ________ Juniorhydrograpbicand 
geodetic engineer with 
rank of lieutenant 
(junior grade) in the 
Coast and Geodetic 
Survey, from Aug. 9, 
1945. 

340 John 0. Boyer ____________ Aide, with rank of en-

POSTMASTERS 

LOUISIANA 

sign, in the Coast and 
Geodetic Survey. 

H -45 Cella Reilly______________ Paulina_______________ Office became Presidential. 

MAINE 

H-48 
I-20 

Bela H. Edwards __________ Crescent Lake ________ _ Do. 
Do. Charlene F. Tebbetts ______ Readfield _____________ _ 

NORTH DAKOTA 

1651 H-112 Elizabeth S. Karp _________ Eppmg _______________ _ Do. 

U S GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE· t9.U 


