EXECUTIVE CALENDAR

Wednesday, September 19, 1945

TREATIES

Date of report	Calendar No.	Treaty No.	Subject	Action of committee
1945 July 3	4	Ex. D (79th Cong, 1st sess)	A convention between the United States of America and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, for the avoidance of double taxation and the prevention of fiscal evasion with respect to taxes on income, signed at Washington on Apr 16, 1945.	Reported favorably with a printed report (Ex. Rept. No 6, 79th Cong., 1st sess).
3	5	Ex. E (79th Cong , 1st sess)	A convention between the United States of America and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, for the avoidance of double taxation and the prevention of fiscal evasion with respect to taxes on the estates of deceased persons, signed at Washington on Apr 16, 1945.	Reported favorably with a printed report (Ex. Rept. No. 7, 79th Cong., 1st sess.).

NOMINATIONS

Date of report	Calendar No.	Message No.	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
			THE JUDICIARY		
1945			UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS		
Sept. 18	1626	349	William E. Orr, of Nevada	Judge for the ninth circuit.	Curtis D. Wilbur, retired.
			UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
18	1627	350	Delbert E. Metzger, of Hawaii.	United States district judge for the district of Hawaii. (Now serving under an ap- pointment which ex- pired Aug. 5, 1945.)	
18	1628	351	Ben H. Rice, Jr., of Texas	United States district judge for the western district of Texas.	Walter A. Keeling, deceased.
			CIRCUIT COURTS, TERRITORY OF HAWAII		
18	1629	352	Martin Pence, of Mawaii	Judge of the third cir- cruit.	Ray J. O'Brien, resigned
			UNITED STATES ATTORNEY		
18	1630	353	Thomas J. Morrissey	District of Colorado. (Now serving under appointment which expired July 23, 1945.)	

Date of report	Calendar No.	Message No.	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
			THE JUDICIARY—Con.		
			UNITED STATES ATTOR- NEYcontinued		
<i>1945</i> Sept. 18	1631	354	George Earl Hoffman	Northern district of Florida. (Now serv-	
18	1632	355	Herbert S. Phillips	ing under appointment which expired July 23, 1945.) Southern district of Florida. (Now serving under appointment which expired June 26, 1944.)	
18	1633	356	John P. Cowart	Middle district of Geor-	T. Hoyt Davis, resigned.
18	1634	359	Malcolm E. Lafargue	gia. Western district of Lou-	
			Ç	isiana. (Now serving under appointment which expired May 17, 1945.)	
18	1635	360	David E. Henderson	Western district of North Carolina.	Theron Lamar Caudle,
18	1636	363	Joseph A. McNamara	District of Vermont. (Now serving under	resigned.
			UNITED STATES MARSHALS	appointment which expired July 3, 1945.)	
18	1637	364	Edward B. Doyle	Middle district of Geor-	
10	1620	205	Tanah Mara M	gia. (Now serving under appointment which expired July 23, 1945.)	
18	1638	365	Joseph Henry Young	Southern district of Georgia. (Now serv-	
18	1639	366	H. Chess Richardson	ing under appoint- ment which expired June 3, 1945.) Eastern district of Loui- siana. (Now serving	
18	1640	367	Louis E. LeBlanc	under appointment which expired May 17, 1945.)	
10	1010	001	Louis E. Lediane	Western district of Louisiana. (Now serving under appointment	
18	1641	370	Stanford C. Stiles	which expired May 17, 1945.) Eastern district of Texas.	
				(Now serving in this office appointment which expired Feb.	
18	1642	371	Guy McNamara	28, 1945.) Western district of Texas. (Now serving in this office appointment which expired July 3, 1945.)	

Date of report	Calendar No.	Message No.	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
10/5			THE JUDICIARY—Con.		
1945 Sept. 18	1643	335	Joseph M. Lyons, of Mobile, Ala.	Customs collection district No. 19, with headquarters at Mobile, Ala. (Reappointment.)	
			MISSISSIPPI RIVER COMMIS- SION	pomentent.)	
18	1644	341	Maj. Gen. Robert Walter Crawford, Army of the United States.	Member and president	Brig. Gen. Max Clayton Tyler.
			CALIFORNIA DEBRIS COM- MISSION		
18	1645	372	Brig. Gen. Philip G. Bruton, U. S. Army.	President	Col. Edwin C. Kelton, Corps of Engineers, to
18	1646	373	Col. Lester F. Rhodes, U. S. Army.	Member and secretary	be relieved. Col. Robert C. Hunter, Corps of Engineers, to be relieved.
			COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY		50 1010 104
18	1647	340	Marvin T. Paulson	Junior hydrographic and geodetic engineer with rank of lieutenant (junior grade) in the Coast and Geodetic Survey, from Aug. 9, 1945.	
18	1647	340	John O. Boyer	Aide, with rank of ensign, in the Coast and Geodetic Survey.	
			POSTMASTERS	Goodono Sai voj.	
			LOUISIANA		
18	1648	H-45	Celia Reilly	Paulina	Office became Presidential.
			MAINE		
18 18	1649 1650	H-48 I-20	Bela H. Edwards Charlene F. Tebbetts	Crescent Lake Readfield	Do. Do.
			NORTH DAKOTA		
18	1651	H-112	Elizabeth S. Karp	Epping	Do.